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ANR Pipeline Company

Depreciation Workpapers

Schedule No. A-1

Options

Average Age at 

Study Date

Average Service 

Life

  Age as %   of 

ASL Iowa Curve Ave Remain Life

Conformance 

Index

Interim 

Retirements

55-L2 27.5                    55 50.0% L2 24.37                  280                       564,899                

55-S1 27.5                    55 50.0% S1 25.98                  255                       858,235                

65-S0 27.5                    65 42.3% S0 28.74                  490                       549,973                

65-R1 27.5                    65 42.3% R1 29.69                  286                       491,138                

Account 350 Storage Rights of Way

Salient Statistical Results

ANR Pipeline Company

Account 350.2 Storage Rights of Way, includes the costs of rights-of-way agreements acquired for utility 

operations.  The data for this account covers 1967 through 2014.  ANR's Storage Rights-of-Way account has 

not seen significant expansion for most of its history with the exception of three years - 1980, 2003, and 

2010.  The history shows few retirements, with one large retirement in 2009/10 representing over 16% of the 

existing plant balance.    The four best curves, as judged by the Conformance Indices, suggest an average 

physical life between 55 and 65 years old.  The R1 Iowa Curve imposes an inherent steep retirement forecast 

that would be quite unusual for a rights-of-way account. The other three best curves have similarly sloping 

decline curves.  I selected the 65 S0 Iowa Curve because it has the strongest Conformance index without 

contradicting influences.  This curve results in a 29.1 year average remaining life.
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ANR Pipeline Company

Depreciation Workpapers

Schedule No. A-1

Account 350 Storage Rights of Way

ANR Pipeline Company

Plant Growth & Retirements History

ANR's storage operations began in the early 1970s.  Start up plant additions are seen throughout the 1970s.   The mid 1980s through to the mid-

2000s saw little expansion but then a large spike in 2010. ANRs retirement records show almost no activity from the start up through 2009/10.  

The indexed average age is 27.5. 
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ANR Pipeline Company

Depreciation Workpapers

Schedule No. A-1

Account 350 Storage Rights of Way

ANR Pipeline Company

Year Additions Retirements Adjustments Transfers Net Additions Calculated Balance

Form 2 EoY 

Balance

1951 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1952 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1953 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1954 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1955 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1956 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1957 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1958 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1959 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1960 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1961 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1962 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1963 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1964 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1965 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1966 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1967 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1968 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1969 -                      -                   -                   -                   -                      -                        -                        

1970 27,467                  -                      -                      -                      27,467                  27,467                     27,467                     

1971 29,210                  -                      -                      -                      29,210                  56,677                     56,677                     

1972 22,393                  -                      -                      -                      22,393                  79,070                     79,070                     

1973 2,811                     -                      -                      -                      2,811                     81,881                     81,881                     

1974 5,215                     -                      -                      -                      5,215                     87,096                     87,096                     

1975 121,349                -                      -                      -                      121,349                208,445                  208,445                  

1976 29,688                  -                      (4,273)                -                      25,415                  233,860                  233,860                  

1977 (4,273)                   -                      4,273                  -                      -                         233,860                  233,860                  

1978 153,014                -                      -                      49,472               202,486                436,346                  436,346                  

1979 34,345                  -                      (13,518)              -                      20,827                  457,173                  457,173                  

1980 1,024,940             -                      (543,554)            (320,270)            161,116                618,289                  618,289                  

1981 (13,518)                 -                      13,518               -                      -                         618,289                  618,289                  

1982 29,243                  -                      -                      -                      29,243                  647,532                  647,532                  

1983 (543,554)               -                      543,554             -                      -                         647,532                  647,532                  

1984 123,716                -                      (59,151)              -                      64,565                  712,097                  712,097                  

1985 -                         573                     -                      -                      -                         711,524                  711,524                  

1986 633                        -                      -                      -                      633                        712,157                  712,157                  

1987 -                         -                      -                      -                      -                         712,157                  712,157                  

1988 -                         -                      -                      -                      -                         712,157                  712,157                  

1989 -                         -                      -                      -                      -                         712,157                  712,157                  

1990 -                         -                      -                      -                      -                         712,157                  712,157                  

Plant Balances
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ANR Pipeline Company

Depreciation Workpapers

Schedule No. A-1

Account 350 Storage Rights of Way

ANR Pipeline Company

Year Additions Retirements Adjustments Transfers Net Additions Calculated Balance

Form 2 EoY 

Balance

1991 16,749                  -                      -                      (12,309)              4,440                     4,440                       716,597                  

1992 3,372                     -                      -                      -                      3,372                     7,812                       719,969                  

1993 2,713                     -                      (1,724)                -                      989                        8,801                       720,958                  

1994 -                         -                      -                      -                      -                         8,801                       720,958                  

1995 (1,724)                   -                      1,724                  -                      -                         8,801                       720,958                  

1996 -                         -                      (12,309)              12,309               -                         8,801                       720,958                  

1997 703                        -                      -                      -                      703                        9,504                       721,661                  

1998 42                          -                      -                      -                      42                          9,546                       721,703                  

1999 -                         -                      59,151               (59,151)              -                         9,546                       721,703                  

2000 (320,270)               -                      -                      320,270             -                         9,546                       721,703                  

2001 -                         -                      -                      -                      -                         9,546                       721,703                  

2002 1,672                     -                      -                      -                      1,672                     11,218                     723,375                  

2003 320,810                -                      -                      -                      320,810                332,028                  1,044,185               

2004 -                         566                     -                      -                      -                         331,462                  1,043,619               

2005 -                         42                       -                      -                      -                         331,420                  1,043,577               

2006 15,258                  -                      -                      -                      15,258                  346,678                  1,058,835               

2007 -                         -                      -                      -                      -                         346,678                  1,058,835               

2008 -                         -                      -                      -                      -                         346,678                  1,058,835               

2009 -                         174,838             -                      -                      -                         171,840                  883,997                  

2010 563,598                -                      -                      -                      563,598                735,438                  1,447,595               

2011 -                         -                      -                      -                      -                         735,438                  1,447,595               

2012 4,816                     -                      -                      -                      4,816                     740,254                  1,452,411               

2013 -                         -                      -                      100,442             100,442                840,696                  1,552,853               

2014 -                         -                      -                      -                      -                         840,696                  1,552,853               

2015 -                         -                      -                      -                      -                         840,696                  1,552,853               

Total 1,650,418           176,019           (12,309)            90,763             1,728,872           -                        -                        

Plant Balances
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ANR Pipeline Company

Depreciation Workpapers

Schedule No. A-1

Account 350 Storage Rights of Way

ANR Pipeline Company

65-S0

Year Age Age as % of ASL

Percent 

Surviving Surviving Plant

Interim 

Retirements

1 2015 27.47375978 42.3% 87% 1,501,362             

2 2016 28.47375978 43.8% 86% 1,492,462             8,900                       

3 2017 29.47375978 45.3% 85% 1,474,325             18,137                     

4 2018 30.47375978 46.9% 85% 1,465,093             9,232                       

5 2019 31.47375978 48.4% 84% 1,446,313             18,780                     

6 2020 32.47375978 50.0% 83% 1,436,770             9,543                       

7 2021 33.47375978 51.5% 82% 1,417,389             19,381                     

8 2022 34.47375978 53.0% 81% 1,397,630             19,759                     

9 2023 35.47375978 54.6% 80% 1,387,615             10,016                     

10 2024 36.47375978 56.1% 79% 1,367,322             20,293                     

11 2025 37.47375978 57.7% 78% 1,357,049             10,273                     

12 2026 38.47375978 59.2% 77% 1,336,262             20,788                     

13 2027 39.47375978 60.7% 77% 1,325,751             10,511                     

14 2028 40.47375978 62.3% 75% 1,304,506             21,245                     

15 2029 41.47375978 63.8% 75% 1,293,775             10,730                     

16 2030 42.47375978 65.3% 74% 1,272,109             21,666                     

17 2031 43.47375978 66.9% 73% 1,261,178             10,932                     

18 2032 44.47375978 68.4% 72% 1,239,127             22,051                     

19 2033 45.47375978 70.0% 71% 1,228,012             11,115                     

20 2034 46.47375978 71.5% 70% 1,205,613             22,400                     

21 2035 47.47375978 73.0% 68% 1,182,999             22,613                     

22 2036 48.47375978 74.6% 68% 1,171,618             11,382                     

23 2037 49.47375978 76.1% 66% 1,148,713             22,905                     

24 2038 50.47375978 77.7% 66% 1,137,194             11,519                     

25 2039 51.47375978 79.2% 64% 1,114,032             23,162                     

26 2040 52.47375978 80.7% 64% 1,102,393             11,639                     

27 2041 53.47375978 82.3% 62% 1,079,007             23,386                     

28 2042 54.47375978 83.8% 62% 1,067,265             11,743                     

29 2043 55.47375978 85.3% 60% 1,043,688             23,576                     

30 2044 56.47375978 86.9% 60% 1,031,859             11,830                     

31 2045 57.47375978 88.4% 58% 1,008,125             23,734                     

32 2046 58.47375978 90.0% 58% 996,225                11,900                     

33 2047 59.47375978 91.5% 56% 972,367                23,858                     

34 2048 60.47375978 93.0% 55% 948,444                23,923                     

35 2049 61.47375978 94.6% 54% 936,462                11,981                     

43,150,055          

Interim Retirements 564,899                  

Average Remaining Life 28.74                     Interim Retirements

Average Remaining Life Calculation
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ANR Pipeline Company

Depreciation Workpapers

Schedule No. A-1

Account 350 Storage Rights of Way

ANR Pipeline Company

ASLs

Curve 50 55 60 65 70 75 80

L0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

L1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

L2 30.6 279.8 47.2 24.7 18.0 15.0 13.4

L3 118.1 25.2 16.1 12.9 11.5 10.7 10.2

L4 19.2 13.2 11.1 10.1 9.6 9.3 9.1

L5 12.1 10.0 9.3 9.0 8.9 8.8 8.8

S0 18.7 31.1 75.1 489.8 64.6 38.8 29.0

S1 51.0 254.5 42.3 25.5 19.4 16.3 14.5

S2 99.8 28.1 18.1 14.3 12.4 11.4 10.7

S3 26.1 15.6 12.2 10.8 10.0 9.6 9.3

S4 13.7 10.7 9.6 9.1 9.0 8.9 8.9

S5 10.2 9.1 8.9 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8

S6 9.1 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.8

R1 18.8 29.7 60.3 286.2 120.7 59.8 40.8

R2 94.5 100.8 38.0 25.7 20.4 17.7 16.0

R3 37.4 21.2 16.1 13.7 12.4 11.6 11.1

R4 18.2 13.5 11.5 10.5 10.0 9.6 9.4

R5 11.5 9.8 9.2 9.0 8.9 8.9 8.8

MAX 118 280 75 490 121 60 41

Conformance Indices
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ANR Pipeline Company

Depreciation Workpapers

Schedule No. A-2

Options

Average Age at 

Study Date

Average Service 

Life

  Age as %   of 

ASL Iowa Curve Ave Remain Life

Conformance 

Index

Interim 

Retirements

70-R2 28.4                    70 40.6% R2 30.62                  694                       7,953,223             

60-S0 28.4                    60 47.4% S0 27.64                  401                       10,290,336           

50-S1 28.4                    50 56.9% S1 23.90                  138                       15,800,315           

55-R3 28.4                    55 51.7% R3 26.68                  112                       16,794,855           

Account 351, Storage Structures and Improvements, includes the buildings, garages, access roads, fencing, garage doors, cabinets, 

lighting systems, sheds, and other housing material in which storage operating equipment is housed as well as improvements to the 

structures over time.  ANR's Storage Structures & Improvements account had a very long period of plant additions with almost no 

retirements from 1970 through 2000.  There was a cluster of large retirements from 2000 to 2007 but they were minor in comparison 

to the total balance.   Using the 70-R2 Iowa Curve, which has a strong Conformance Index and should providing a good indicator of 

future interim retirements.  Using this curve forecasts $7.9 million in interim retirements that, in turn, produce an average remaining 

